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“A BREATHTAKING RECITAL OF CONTINUOUS 
ADVENTURE”

1.     BACK, George. Narrative of the Arctic Land Expedition to the Mouth of the Great Fish River and Along the 
Shores of the Arctic Ocean in the Years 1833, 1834, 1835. London, 1836. Thick octavo, period-style half brown calf 
gilt.  $2500

First edition, octavo issue of this extraordinary account of Back’s journey down the uncharted Great Fish River, with 
16 full-page engravings and lithographs produced by Finden and Haghe after drawings by Back himself, and a large 
folding map, also by Back.

“A breathtaking recital of continuous adventure,” George Back’s expedition charted over 1200 miles of new territory 
and made important observations on the Aurora Borealis, all while working under appalling conditions (Mirsky, 122). 
The original purpose of the trek was to determine the fate of the second Ross expedition, which had set out in 1829 
and was feared lost in the Arctic Ocean. Back, a veteran of the Franklin expeditions, volunteered to lead an overland 
expedition north along the Great Fish River, which extends from the Rae Strait to the Great Slave Lake in northern 
Canada, west of Hudson’s Bay. Notified that Ross had returned safely to England, Back was directed to proceed with 
an expedition of discovery during which he found the river now named for him. “As a literary composition this work 
may rank higher than any former volume produced by the northern expeditions” (Edinburgh Review). Twelve pages 
of publisher’s advertisements at rear. Published simultaneously with the scarce quarto large-paper edition of the 
same year. Arctic Bibliography 851. Staton & Tremaine 1873. Graff 130. Wagner-Camp 58b:1. Field 64. Sabin 2613. 
Bookplate. Text and plates generally quite clean, light foxing to first few leaves, tape repair to one fold of map. A near-
fine copy.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/77727.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/77727.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/77727.aspx


B
A
U
M
A
N

R
A
R
E

B
O
O
K
S

TRAvEl & ExplORATiON

T
R
A
v
E
l

&

E
x
p
l
O
R
A
T
i
O
N

2
0
2
4

2

BILLINGS’ EXPEDITION TO SIBERIA AND TO THE COAST 
OF AMERICA, 1802, LARGE PAPER FIRST EDITION

2.     BILLINGS, Joseph and SAUER, Martin. An Account of a Geographical and Astronomical Expedition to the 
Northern Parts of Russia… Performed, By Command of Her Imperial Majesty Catherine the Second, Empress 
of all the Russias, By Commodore Joseph Billings… The Whole Narrated from the Original Papers by Martin 
Sauer. London, 1802. Quarto, contemporary mottled calf boards rebacked.  $4000

First edition of this important Russian survey of the extreme northeastern parts of Asia and the coast of Siberia, with 
large folding chart and 14 full-page copper-engraved plates by William Alexander of views, elevations, portraits of 
natives, their dress and implements, as well as a comparative glossary of indigenous languages.

After serving as an able-bodied seaman aboard the Discovery, one of the two ships commanded by Captain Cook 
on his fatal last voyage, Joseph Billings joined the Russian navy, where his reputation as “companion” to Cook led 
to his appointment as leader of this expedition. The purpose of the voyage was to determine “the exact latitude and 
longitude of the mouth of the river Kovima, and the situation of the great promontory of the Tchukchees as far as the 
East Cape; the forming of an exact chart of the islands in the Eastern Ocean extending to the coast of America; and, 
in short, the bringing to perfection the knowledge of the seas lying between the continent of Siberia and the opposite 
coast of America.” To this end, Billings visited Kodiak, Montague Island, and Prince William Sound. “In the course 
of nine years [the expedition] made many large additions to our knowledge of the geography of those inclement 
regions” (DNB). In his detailed account of the expedition, Martin Sauer declares “that the native inhabitants [of 
Alaska], with their Stone Age culture, were far superior to the toadies who made up the court circles of St. Petersburg 
and had no culture at all” (Howgego, 119). The wonderful folding “Chart of the Strait between Asia & America” was 
engraved by Neele after Aaron Arrowsmith, whose cartography was based on “astronomical observations made in the 
icy sea.” Cox I, 353. Hill 1528. Howgego B96. Sabin 77152. Howes S117. Streeter 3499. Engraved armorial bookplate. 
Expert paper repair to inner margins of pages 157-164. Text clean and bright, folding map in excellent condition with 
minimal foxing. A handsome copy.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126242.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126242.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126242.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126242.aspx
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3

BOSSU’S ACCOUNT OF FRENCH LOUISIANA, 1751-62

3.     BOSSU, Jean Bernard. Nouveaux Voyages aux Indes Occidentales. Paris, 1768. Two volumes bound in one. 
12mo, contemporary full mottled calf gilt.  $2500

Second edition (published the same year as the exceptionally scarce first edition, of which Sabin found no record), with 
four engraved plates.

“A collection of 21 letters written by Bossu, a French army officer, telling of his life and travels from 1751 to 1762 in the 
vast Louisiana country to as far north as Fort Chartres in what is now Illinois, and as far east as the French post at 
Mobile. Bossu wrote well and his letters not only give an interesting picture of life and travels in the Mississippi Valley 
and the Mobile country to the east at the beginning of the second half of the 18th century, but incorporated also are 
many sketches of events of the preceding years. Bossu came to New Orleans only 33 years or so after its founding and 
only 80 years after La Salle’s journey down the Mississippi, and first- and secondhand recollections were still fresh” 
(Streeter III:1518). “For comments, too critical of the ministry, Bossu was imprisoned and his book banned for a while 
in France; this probably accounts for the scarcity of the first edition, of which Sabin found no record” (Howes B626). 
Sabin 6465. Graff 361. Plates and text very clean, only minor wear to handsome contemporary calf.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/45912.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/45912.aspx
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BEAUTIFUL LARGE FOLIO, WITH 76 HAND-COLORED 
AQUATINTS OF SCENERY ALONG THE THAMES

4.     (BOYDELL, John and Josiah). [COMBE, William]. An History of the River Thames. London, 1794-96. Two 
volumes. Folio, contemporary full calf (Volume I expertly rebacked with original spine neatly laid down).  $23,000

First edition, first issue, of this wonderful visual record of the River Thames, with 76 lovely folio hand-colored 
aquatints by Stadler after Farrington of prospects along the banks—including three very large folding plates—and a 
large folding map by John Cooke of “The Course of the River Thames from Its Source to the Sea.” An excellent copy in 
contemporary calf.

“The most important art publishers and dealers in our history are the two Boydells, John and his nephew Josiah, 
who, though their munificence was chiefly directed towards painters and engravers, also issued a few fine books with 
colored aquatint plates, notably the History of the River Thames” (Prideaux, 266). The scenery along the Thames was 
a popular subject for publication. Joseph Farrington was one of a group of Romantic artists and writers in search of 
the picturesque, whose portrayal of the wild and rugged landscape transformed public opinion toward the sublimity 
of nature. His landscape paintings were influential in attracting tourists to the English Lake District in the early 19th 
century. For the Boydells, the Thames project would contribute greatly to the reputation of their Shakespeare Gallery, 
the purpose of which was to “establish an English School of Historical Painting.” This copy is a complete first issue, 
with plates surrounded by aquatint borders and containing general title pages for An History of the Principal Rivers of 
Great Britain  (the publishers planned on covering more rivers, but they abandoned this project after completing the 
Thames); plates and text watermarked 1794. Engraved head of “Father Thames,” sometimes bound as a frontispiece, 
is bound in Volume I opposite page 255, where it is referenced. Plate list for Volume I bound at the rear of Volume II.

Abbey, Scenery 432. Tooley 102. A few text leaves in Volume I with mild foxing, a few plates with faint offsetting from 
text, but generally a very clean copy, hand-coloring fine and bright, with delicate shading, much nicer than often 
found. A most desirable, about-fine copy of this splendidly illustrated work.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/111690.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/111690.aspx
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BRADFORD'S SKETCHES OF THE COUNTRY, CHARACTER, 
AND COSTUME IN PORTUGAL AND SPAIN, 1809, WITH 53 

BEAUTIFUL FOLIO HAND-COLORED PLATES 

5.     (SPAIN) (PORTUGAL) (NAPOLEONIC WARS) BRADFORD, William. Sketches of the Country, Character, 
And Costume, in Portugal And Spain, Made during the Campaign, and on the Route of the British Army, 
in 1808 and 1809. London, 1809. Large folio, early marbled boards rebacked and recornered in dark brown calf, 
uncut.  $6500

First edition, first issue, illustrated with 53 full-page hand-colored engraved folio plates, including 40 plates of scenic 
views of Portugal and Spain along with examples of native costume, and a supplement of 13 plates of the military 
uniforms of the Spanish, Portuguese, and French armies.

William Bradford was the Chaplain to the British Army during the Peninsular War, England’s foray into Iberia on 
the side of Spain and Portugal, a central campaign of the Napoleonic Wars. First published in 1809-10 in 24 separate 
parts, and then again in 1810 in book form (see Abbey, Travel 135), this first issue features plates watermarked 1807 
to 1809. The supplemental suite of 13 plates of military costumes always accompanies the work. With uncolored 
frontispiece of “The Monument to Sir John Moore,” not always present. Abbey Travel 135. Tooley 109. Owner pencil 
inscription on upper margin of title page. Plates and text clean and fine, with only a bit of foxing to uncolored engraved 
frontispiece. Hand-coloring vivid, attractively bound. An excellent, large, uncut copy of this lovely illustrated work.
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"A SPRIGHTLY RECORD OF ENGLISH TRAVEL": 
DRUNKEN BARNABY'S FOUR JOURNEYS, 

ILLUSTRATED

6.     BRATHWAITE, Richard. Drunken Barnaby’s Four Journeys to the North of England [Barnabae 
Itinerarium]… Together with Bessy Bell. London, 1723. 12mo, early 20th-century full plum morocco gilt.  

$1250

Third edition of Brathwaite’s “rollicking” and “sprightly” travel narrative in verse, charmingly illustrated with 
copper-engraved frontispiece and five full-page plates, beautifully bound in full morocco-gilt by renowned French 
bookbinder Petrus Ruban.

“The most famous of Brathwaite’s works appeared in 1638 with the title of Barnabae Itinerarium… this is a sprightly 
record of English travel, in Latin and English doggerel verse; it was neglected in its own age, but being reprinted 
achieved a considerable success during the 18th century” (DNB II, 1142). “This didactic and satirical text describes 
four journeys between Kendal (Brathwaite’s home) and London. The route taken is different in each instance. It is a 
remarkable example of the trend for topographical writings in the 1630s, but in its rollicking style it also prefigures 
some of the picaresque novels of the 18th century” (ODNB). 

This copy bound by French bookbinder Petrus Ruban, who flourished around the turn of the previous century. “An 
important aspect of Ruban’s work was his craftsmanship, described by contemporary critics as irreproachable… By 
1910, the year in which he handed over his atelier to Charles Lanoë and retired to Neuilly, examples of his work had 
been included in all of the major book auctions in Paris, including those of the collectors Durel, Belinac, Bordes, 
and Piolenc” (Duncan & De Bartha, Art Nouveau and Art Deco Bookbinding, 195-96). After the 1638 first edition, a 
second edition appeared in 1716. Lowndes, 260. Morocco-gilt bookplate of Major W. Van R. Whitall of Pelham, NY, 
whose large library was dispersed at auction in 1927; evidence of bookplate removal. Text and plates clean and fine, 
light rubbing to front joint, binding sound and near-fine. A lovely little volume.
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7

BURNEY'S HISTORY OF THE SEARCH FOR A 
NORTHEAST PASSAGE, WITH HIS FIRSTHAND 

ACCOUNT OF COOK'S LAST VOYAGE

7.     BURNEY, James. A Chronological History of North-Eastern Voyages of Discovery; and of the Early Eastern 
Navigations of the Russians. London, 1819. Octavo, modern three-quarter russet morocco.  $6000

First edition of Burney’s classic work, giving a firsthand account of Cook’s last voyage, with two folding maps.

James Burney “sailed with Captain Cook in his second voyage, 1772-4… In 1775 he was in the Cerberus on the North 
American station, and was recalled to sail again under Cook in his third voyage. Consequent on the deaths of Cook 
and Clerke, he came home in command of the Discovery” (DNB). “Pages 202-270 contain an account of Cook’s third 
voyage which includes some intimate details not to be found elsewhere” (Holmes, 82). This compilation also contains 
Burney’s “important researches” on the maritime discoveries of the Russians, including Bering and Chirikov, and 
recounts English, Dutch, and Danish voyages in search of a northeast passage as well (Hill, 41). With two folding 
maps, a chart of the north coast of Asia and a smaller one of the White Sea. Cox II, 497. Howes, B1001. Holmes, 82. 
Inkstamp of the Missouri Historical Society (overstamped “Discard”). Occasional light foxing to text, maps clean, 
binding attractive and fine.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126312.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126312.aspx
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WITH 39 SUPERB HAND-COLORED AQUATINT VIEWS 
OF NORTH WALES, 1820 EXPANDED SECOND EDITION 

WITH NINE MORE PLATES THAN THE FIRST

8.     (WALES) [COMPTON, Thomas]. The Northern Cambrian Mountains, or a Tour Through North Wales, 
Describing the Scenery and General Characters of that Romantic Country, and Embellished with a Series 
of Highly-Finished Coloured Views, Engraved from Original Drawings. London, 1820. Folio, contemporary 
marbled boards sympathetically rebacked and recornered.  $9800

Second and enlarged edition, with 39 magnificent hand-colored aquatint plates of views of North Wales—nine more 
than the 30 found in the first edition—with descriptive text, handsomely bound.

“The Views, which were taken during two Tours in the summers of 1814 and 1815, faithfully represent… striking and 
beautiful scenes, which are so profusely spread over this interesting portion of the Island, and have been selected… 
as exhibiting the most characteristic features of the country” (Preface). Abbey’s copy includes an unnumbered, out-
of-series lithograph among the aquatint plates for a total of 40, but notes “The lithograph is perhaps an experiment 
on the part of the publishers, for the plate shares one leaf of text with Plate 34, and the imprint is dated almost 12 
months later than any of the others” (Abbey). The 38 aquatint plates described in the text and the frontispiece are 
all present. Plates watermarked 1816 and 1819; text watermarked 1819 (Abbey’s copy had plates watermarked 1820). 
Abbey, Scenery 523. Tooley 157 (with 39 plates, does not mention the lithograph found in Abbey’s copy). Prideaux, 
346. Hand-coloring beautiful and finely shaded, contemporary marbled boards very nicely rebacked and restored. An 
excellent copy of this scarce and desirable plate book.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/117682.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/117682.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/117682.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/117682.aspx
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9

"DID MORE TO CLARIFY THE GEOGRAPHICAL 
KNOWLEDGE OF THE SOUTHERN HEMISPHERE 

THAN ALL HIS PREDECESSORS": HANDSOME 
ILLUSTRATED OCTAVO SET OF THE THREE 

VOYAGES OF CAPTAIN COOK

9.     COOK, James. The Three Voyages of Captain James Cook Round the World. Complete in Seven Volumes. 
With Map and Other Plates. London, 1821. Seven volumes. Octavo, period-style three-quarter speckled calf gilt.  

$7800

Early octavo edition of Captain Cook’s complete voyages, with frontispiece portrait by George Dance, folding map of 
the world showing the courses of Cook’s travels, and 24 aquatint plates, beautifully bound.

“The famous accounts of Captain Cook’s three voyages form the basis for any collection of Pacific books. In three great 
voyages Cook did more to clarify the geographical knowledge of the southern hemisphere than all his predecessors 
had done together. He was the first really scientific navigator and his voyages made great contributions to many fields 
of knowledge” (Hill, 61). In his first voyage (1768-71), Cook observed the Transit of Venus at Tahiti, rediscovered and 
charted New Zealand, and discovered and charted the east coast of Australia. In his second voyage (1772-75), he 
crossed the Antarctic Circle for the first time in history and disproved the existence of the supposed “Great Southern 
Continent.” In his third voyage (1776-79), he searched for the Northwest Passage, charted the American west coast 
from Northern California through the Bering Strait, and discovered the Hawaiian Islands, which he named the 
Sandwich Islands. This especially important third voyage was “the first voyage attempting an adequate examination 
and charting of our northwest coast” (Howes). “Cook was the first navigator to accurately map the coast, and, by 
carrying away a collection of furs, he introduced the fur trade to the English and American traders, whose subsequent 
expeditions were based upon his discoveries” (Eberstadt). With folding table at rear of Volume IV and another at rear 
of Volume VII. First published in full in seven volumes octavo in 1809, though other abridged octavo editions preceded 
that. Beddie 94. See Howes C729a; Eberstadt 127: 353. Folding map skillfully backed on linen, only occasional faint 
foxing to generally clean interiors. A beautifully bound set in fine condition.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127012.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127012.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127012.aspx
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“AMONG THE MOST BEAUTIFUL THINGS EVER 
MADE”: FIRST EDITION OF PICTURESQUE VOYAGE 

TO INDIA, ONE OF THE FINEST COLOR PLATE 
BOOKS OF THE 19TH CENTURY

10.     DANIELL, Thomas and William. A Picturesque Voyage to India; by the Way of China. London, 1810. Folio 
(10-1/2 inches by 14 inches, with actual images measuring 7-1/2 inches by 5 inches), period-style full blue straight 
grain morocco with elaborately gilt decorated spine and boards, raised bands, marbled endpapers and edges.  

$16,000

First edition of one of the finest and most popular hand-colored aquatint plate books of the 19th century, with 50 
magnificent mounted hand-colored aquatints of views and inhabitants of China and India, with descriptive text.

Originally issued in ten parts, “the aquatints of India by Thomas and William Daniell have been continuously popular 
ever since their publication between 1795 and 1810… A Picturesque Voyage consisted of 50 aquatints depicting the 
places visited by the artists on their various journeys to and from China and to India. Five views show their approach 
to Calcutta and the city itself. The publication of these aquatints had been a mammoth task. The two artists prepared 
almost all the plates themselves. [William Daniell came to be regarded as] one of the greatest aquatinters of the 
19th century… The Daniells’ Indian aquatints soon made an impact on the British public and on British culture at a 
number of different levels” (Early Views of India, 223-225). “One of a series of books that are surely among the most 
beautiful things ever made” (IPEX Exhibition of English Colour Plate Books). Text watermarked 1808; Abbey’s copy, 
most likely a later issue, had a mix of 1808 and 1817. Abbey Travel 516. Tooley 173. Plates and text generally clean. A 
beautifully bound copy in near-fine condition.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/100718.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/100718.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/100718.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/100718.aspx
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EARLY SEARCHES FOR THE NORTHWEST 
PASSAGE: FORSTER'S HISTORY OF THE VOYAGES 

AND DISCOVERIES MADE IN THE NORTH, 1786 FIRST 
EDITION IN ENGLISH, WITH THREE FOLDING MAPS

11.     FORSTER, John Reinhold. History of the Voyages and Discoveries Made in the North. Translated from the 
German… and Elucidated by Several New and Original Maps. London, 1786. Quarto, modern full brown morocco 
gilt.  $4800

First edition in English of this early historical survey of attempts to discover a North West Passage, including an 
account of Cook’s last voyage, with three engraved folding maps, handsomely bound by Bayntun.

The North West Passage was sought by traders “as a way to get round America to reach the riches of China and the 
Far East… [It] was Amundsen who first navigated the North West Passage in 1906” (Savours, vi). German scholar 
Johann Reinhold Forster (with his son) had accompanied Captain James Cook as the naturalist on Cook’s second 
voyage eastward around the world in 1772-75. Upon their return, both Cook and Forster drafted separate accounts of 
the voyage— only Cook’s, however, was accepted by the Admiralty, whereupon Forster turned his manuscript over to 
his son, “who published it six weeks before the official version” (Howgego). First appearing in German in 1784, this 
is Forster’s “learned account” (Cox) of the various attempts at discovering a North West Passage, “from antiquity to 
the middle of the 18th-century.” It is a comprehensive survey of the efforts of the English, Dutch, French, Spaniards, 
Portuguese, Danes, and Russians, and includes a chapter on Cook’s third and last voyage, up the coast of the north 
Pacific, with instructions “to settle once and for all the question of the North West Passage” (Howgego, 258). Cook was 
unable to sail much farther than the Bering Straits and on his return south was killed in a dispute with inhabitants of 
the Sandwich Islands. Despite Forster’s earlier differences with Cook, he memorializes him here as a “truly glorious 
and justly-admired navigator… We must acknowledge him to have been one of the greatest men of his age.” Bound 
with half title; publisher’s advertisement leaf at rear. Howes F269. Cox I, 22. Arctic Bibliography 5161. Howgego, 
394. Sabin 25138. Staton & Tremaine 528. Bookplate. Occasional light foxing, mild offsetting to title page. Binding 
handsome and fine.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127011.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127011.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127011.aspx
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“ONE OF THE MOST TERRIBLE JOURNEYS ON 
RECORD”: FIRST EDITION OF FRANKLIN’S 

DRAMATIC NARRATIVE OF HIS FIRST ARCTIC 
EXPEDITION, WITH 12 FINE HAND-COLORED 

PLATES AND FOUR MAPS

12.     FRANKLIN, John. Narrative of a Journey to the Shores of the Polar Sea, in the Years 1819, 20, 21, and 22. 
London, 1823. Thick quarto, contemporary full marbled calf gilt.  $6000

First edition of Franklin’s first overland Arctic expedition, illustrated with 30 engraved plates—11 hand-colored—
along with four large folding maps. “A classic book of Arctic hardship” (Stam & Stam 3.1).

Franklin’s expedition was carried out overland and on foot, beginning in 1819 and lasting three years—”years of 
frustration and ultimately catastrophe for a naval leader unaccustomed to the lubberly world of land exploration. Sir 
John [Franklin] had not hiked, canoed, or hunted anywhere in the Arctic, but he was assigned the task of traveling 
north from Great Slave Lake in northern Canada to the coast of Victoria Island, in order to map the coast west to 
Alaska… Why the Admiralty would have engaged in such a mission and, even stranger, would send someone without 
a landsman’s experience is not at all clear. The expedition… was forced to return, for they were near starvation and 
unable to kill sufficient game such as musk oxen for food… As Franklin’s expedition trekked back toward Great Slave 
Lake, they were reduced to eating old shoes and other scraps of leather” (Officer & Page, A Fabulous Kingdom, 81-2). 
“It is one of the most terrible journeys on record, many of the party dying from cold, hunger, or murder. The distance 
traveled was some 5500 miles, and Franklin’s narrative at once became a classic of travel literature. The plates are 
engraved by Finden, from drawings by Lieuts. Hood and Back. The natural history appendices are important” (Hill 
635). This extraordinary account of that disaster-laden expedition, which suffered the death of 11 men and the 
loss of essential boats, is “an invaluable one for the history of the discovery of the regions… and for the interesting 
descriptions and details of the many tribes of Indians and Esquimaux met with” (Stevens 1706). Illustrated with 
30 plates, including 12 hand-colored. The extensive appendices, not included in later editions, include notes on the 
Aurora Borealis; tables on latitude and longitude; temperatures; and detailed geological, astronomical, and botanical 
and zoological sections. With tipped-in errata slip; bound without half title. Arctic Bibliography 5194. Stam & Stam 
3.1. Hill 635. Abbey Travel 635. Wagner-Camp 1406. Graff 23:1. Sabin 25624 (lists 34 plates, not the 30 as in the 
“List of Plates”). Field, 135. Bookplate; owner’s cipher as gilt centerpiece on both covers. Some mild occasional foxing, 
chiefly marginal; joints expertly repaired, only slight rubbing to board edges. A handsome copy in nicely refurbished 
contemporary calf-gilt.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127006.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127006.aspx
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"ONE OF THE ESSENTIAL BOOKS FOR AN 
AMERICANA COLLECTION": EARLIEST 

PUBLISHED ACCOUNT OF THE LEWIS AND 
CLARK EXPEDITION, 1807 FIRST EDITION

13.     GASS, Patrick. A Journal of the Voyages and Travels of a Corps of Discovery, Under the Command of Capt. 
Lewis and Capt. Clarke of the Army of the United States, from the Mouth of the River Missouri through the 
Interior Parts of North America to the Pacific Ocean, During the Years 1804, 1805 & 1806. Pittsburgh, 1807. Tall 
12mo, original half brown sheep, original marbled boards. Housed in a custom cemise and clamshell box.  $20,000

First edition of the “earliest full first-hand narrative of the Lewis and Clark expedition, preceding the official account 
by seven years” (Howes), “one of the essential books for an Americana collection” (Streeter).

Gass volunteered as a private for the Lewis and Clark Expedition in 1803 (he was promoted to sergeant August 26, 
1804). “A most reliable man, Gass accompanied the expedition to the Pacific… keeping a careful and valuable journal. 
On October 10, 1806, after the return to St. Louis, Lewis gave Gass a certificate stating that, ‘the ample support 
which he gave me, under every difficulty; the manly firmness which he evinced on every necessary occasion; and 
the fortitude with which he bore the fatigues and painful sufferings incident to that long voyage, intitles [sic] him 
to my highest confidence and sincere thanks… [In Washington, Gass] arranged for publication of his journal which 
appeared seven years before the official Lewis and Clark narrative was published” (Thrapp II:542). The prospectus 
for Gass’ journal revealed “that around the campfire ‘the several journals [of the expedition members] were brought 
together, compared, corrected, and the blanks filled up,’ meaning that… subscribers would be reading material 
corrected and approved by the captains” (Ambrose, Undaunted Courage, 418). Gass was the last survivor of the 
expedition, dying at age 99 in 1870. With half title [ix], with first and final blanks. Graff 1516. Sabin 26741. Wagner-
Camp 6:1. Streeter V:3120. Howes G77. Early owner ink signatures, one to front pastedown, one to rear. Closed tear 
to rear free endpaper. Leaf L5 with two tiny holes, just affecting two lines on page 130. Light foxing to text, as often; 
faint creasing to a few leaves. Spine rubbed and dry, light wear to boards. A very good copy, scarce and desirable in 
unrestored original binding.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126925.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126925.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126925.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126925.aspx
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ONE OF ONLY 75 LARGE-PAPER COPIES, THE 1809 
BEST EDITION OF HAKLUYT’SMONUMENTAL 

FIVE-VOLUME FOLIO COLLECTION OF THE EARLY 
VOYAGES— A SPLENDID SET

14.     HAKLUYT, Richard. Hakluyt’s Collection of the Early Voyages, Travels, and Discoveries of the English 
Nation. London, 1809-12. Five volumes. Thick folio, contemporary three-quarter brown calf rebacked.  $15,000

One of only 75 large-paper copies on Imperial paper (out of a total edition of only 325) of “this enormous work—the 
most complete collection of voyages and discoveries, by land as well as by sea, and of the nautical achievements of the 
Elizabethans” (PMM). “The best and most complete edition… very scarce” (Hill).

Building on a life-long interest, beginning with his Divers Voyages Touching the Discovery of America (1582), Richard 
Hakluyt was “incited” into documenting the accomplishments of English explorers “by hearing and reading ‘other 
nations miraculously extolled for their discoveries and notable enterprises by sea, but the English of all others for 
their sluggish security and continual neglect of the like attempts, either ignominiously reported or exceedingly 
condemned,… and not seeing any man to have care to recommend to the world the industrious labors and painful travels 
of our countrymen” (DNB). This superb edition of Early Voyages, Travels, and Discoveries of the English Nation is an 
accurate republication of the first 1598 folio edition, with the addition of some voyages that were published in the first 
edition but omitted in the second (see Lowndes). The fourth and fifth volumes contain supplementary voyages and 
travels which were originally printed and sold separately to complete the earlier editions. “Although Hakluyt himself 
never traveled farther than France, he inspired some of the great overseas explorations of his time and was one of the 
leading spirits in the Elizabethan maritime expansion. He met many of the great navigators: Drake, Raleigh, Gilbert, 
Frobisher, and others, corresponded with Ortelius and Mercator, and collected all the material on voyages he could 
find… By 1600 he was able to fill three folio volumes of the definitive edition of the Principal Navigations, called by 
Froude ‘the prose epic of the modern English nation” (PMM). Includes sections on Northern and Eastern Europe, 
the Middle East, the Persian Gulf, India, Africa, Japan and China, the Pacific Isles, Russia, Newfoundland, Virginia, 
Florida, California and South America. Four-page dealer catalogue misbound in Volume IV before last leaf of text; 
book complete. PMM 105. Hill 744. Howes H26. Sabin 29599. Lowndes, 972. Fine condition.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/113563.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/113563.aspx
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FIRST EDITION OF HALL’S VOYAGE TO CHINA 
AND THE YELLOW SEA, WITH EIGHT BEAUTIFUL 

HAND-COLORED AQUATINTS

15.     HALL, Basil. Account of a Voyage of Discovery to the West Coast of Corea, and the Great Loo-Choo 
Island… and a Vocabulary of the Loo-Choo Language by H.J. Clifford. London, 1818. Quarto, contemporary 
marbled paper boards rebacked and recornered in brown calf.  $4800

First edition of this expedition to the East China and Yellow Seas, with eight lovely hand-colored aquatints by William 
Havell, two black-and-white engravings and five charts and maps (two folding), in contemporary boards.

Scottish-born Basil Hall entered the British navy in 1801, and in 1815 “was appointed to the Lyra and ordered to China 
where, in consort with the Alceste, he accompanied Lord Amherst’s embassy” (Howgego). The expedition “explored 
the relatively little-known East China Sea and the Yellow Sea. Visits were made to Korea and the Ryukyu Archipelago. 
Korea had been sketchily explored by the Europeans, but it was not until the Alceste and Lyra expedition in 1816-
17, under Captains Murray Maxwell and Basil Hall, that detailed information was obtained about the Ryukyus. On 
the homeward passage, the Alceste was wrecked in Gaspar Strait off Sumatra” (Hill). “Hall brought the Lyra back to 
England in October 1817 and during the return voyage interviewed Napoleon at St. Helena” (Howgego). Hall later 
traveled to the Pacific coast of North America, the Galápagos Islands and South America. The hand-colored aquatints 
were drawn by William Havell, protégé of Turner, and most portray various chiefs and priests encountered on the 
journey. With half title. Abbey Travel 558. Hill 749. Howgego H3. Early library bookplate. Only a few spots of faint 
scattered foxing and usual light offsetting to interior. A handsome copy in near-fine condition.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/78214.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/78214.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/78214.aspx
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16.     HILDEBRANDT, Eduard. Aquarelle. Auf seiner Reise um die Erde. [Watercolors. From his Trip around 
the World]. Berlin, 1871-74. Very large folio (17-3/4 by 21-5/8 inches), title leaf on heavy cardstock and 34 fine plates 
on textured paper mounted on cardstock; housed in the publisher’s deluxe green leather-backed green cloth gilt 
portfolio box, large sepia portrait of Hildebrandt set in front board oval under glass, original brass clasps.  $25,000

First edition of this collection of 34 stunning color aquarelle plates finished by hand of scenes from the world tour 
of artist Eduard Hildebrandt, official Painter to the Royal Court of Prussian King Friedrich Wilhelm IV, featuring 
scenes from Alexandria, Benares, Bombay, Cairo, Bangkok, Rangoon, Hong Kong, Macao, Peking, Singapore, Manila, 
Japan, and two famous views of San Francisco. In the publisher’s magnificent deluxe portfolio box, with a large sepia 
portrait of Hildebrandt mounted under glass on the front board.

Born in Danzig, Eduard Hildebrandt studied with the marine artist Wilhelm Krause and with French painter Eugene 
Isabey in Paris, winning three medals at the Paris salon in 1843. On his return to Berlin, his talent as a landscape 
painter attracted the attention of Alexander von Humboldt, who recommended him to the Prussian King, Friedrich 
Wilhelm IV. As a result he was made Painter to the Royal Court, and was supported on his subsequent extensive (and 
expensive) travels. In 1844-45 he visited America and Brazil; in 1847 he was in England, Portugal, Spain, and the 
Canaries and Madeira; in 1851 in Italy, Egypt, Palestine, Turkey and Greece; and from 1862-64 he was on his “Reise 
um die Erde”—his Journey Around the World—from Trieste through Suez to India, and on to China, Japan, the Pacific 
and back via California and Central America. His dispatches from the trip were published by the Berlin Montagspost, 
and subsequently in book form. The original watercolors from the voyage were exhibited in London in 1866 and at 
an exhibition at the Crystal Palace in 1868, a year before his death in Berlin. Images in this set include scenes from 
Alexandria, Benares, Bombay, Cairo, Bangkok, Rangoon, Hong Kong, Macao, Peking, Singapore, Manila, Japan, 
and two famous views of San Francisco. The large folio plates were produced by R.Steinbock and W. Loeillot after 
the original watercolors by Hildebrandt using the Aquarelle process, with each color added manually by applying 
watercolors through stencils, each color requiring a different stencil. With a duplicate plate of plate #12, “Strasse in 
St. Francisco.” Plates lovely and fine, minor restoration to publisher’s deluxe box. A stunning production, rarely found 
complete, in the extremely rare publisher’s deluxe box.

FIRST EDITION OF HILDEBRANDT'S 
MONUMENTAL AQUARELLE, 1871-74, WITH 34 

STUNNING LARGE FOLIO HAND-COLORED 
AQUARELLE PLATES

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/117704.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/117704.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/117704.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/117704.aspx
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SIGNED BY SIR EDMUND HILLARY AND 
EXPEDITION MEMBERS GEORGE LOWE AND 
CHARLES EVANS, WITH A COMMEMORATIVE 

POSTCARD SIGNED BY TENZING NORGAY AND 
JOHN HUNT LAID IN

17.     (HILLARY, Edmund) HUNT, John. The Conquest of Everest. With a Chapter on the Final Assault by Sir 
Edmund Hillary. New York, 1954. Octavo, original cloth, dust jacket.  $4900

First American edition of the official account of the first summit of Mount Everest, signed on the front free endpaper 
by Edmund Hillary and expedition members George Lowe and Charles Evans, and with a commemorative postcard 
signed by Sherpa guide Tenzing Norgay and author John Hunt laid in. With eight color photographic plates, 48 half-
tone plates and a number of in-text illustrations after pen-and-ink sketches.

The 1953 British Expedition to Mount Everest was the eighth in 30 years to attempt Everest. On May 29th, 1953 
Sir Edmund Hillary and Sherpa guide Tenzing Norgay at last stood at the summit; it was a culminating moment in 
mountaineering history, and one of the great achievements of human stamina and will. This account was written in 
one month by Sir John Hunt, the leader of the expedition, in order to satisfy the immediate demand around the world 
for the story of the British team’s success. Chapter 16 is Sir Edmund Hillary’s stirring account of the final part of the 
climb, and the appendices are by members of the expedition. “A definitive account worth reading” (Krawczyk 465). 
Neate 393. Book fine, dust jacket with only very shallow wear to corners, bright and clean. A near-fine signed copy.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/125386.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/125386.aspx
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THE ASCENT OF EVEREST, SIGNED BY 
SIR EDMUND HILLARY AND 43 OTHER 

“EVERESTERS”

18.     HUNT, John. The Ascent of Everest. London, 1953. Octavo, original blue cloth, original dust jacket, custom 
clamshell box.  $7500

First edition, signed by Sir Edmund Hillary and 43 other Everest climbers on the half title, dedication and title pages. 
With eight color photographic plates, 48 half-tone plates and a number of in-text illustrations after pen-and-ink 
sketches.

The 1953 British Expedition to Mount Everest was the eighth in 30 years to attempt Everest. On May 29th, 1953 
Sir Edmund Hillary and Sherpa guide Tenzing Norgay at last stood at the summit; it was a culminating moment 
in mountaineering history, and one of the great achievements of human stamina and will. The Ascent of Everest 
was written in one month by Sir John Hunt, the leader of the expedition, in order to satisfy the immediate demand 
around the world for the story of the British team’s success. Chapter 16 is Sir Edmund Hillary’s stirring account of 
the final part of the climb, and the appendices are by members of the expedition. Neate 393. In addition to Hillary, 
the book is signed by 43 others, including: Jim Whittaker (first American to climb Everest), Reinhold Messner (first 
to climb Everest without supplemental oxygen), Sharon Wood (first North American woman to climb Everest), Pat 
Morrow (arguably the first person to climb the “Seven Summits”), Maurice Herzog (first to climb Annapurna), David 
Breashears, the first American to summit Everest twice as well as co-director and photographer of the IMAX movie 
Everest, Junko Tabei (first woman to climb Everest), Ed Viesturs (climbing leader for the filming of the IMAX Everest), 
and Jon Krakauer (author of Into Thin Air). With a guide to the signatures laid in. Only minor wear to extremities of 
book and dust jacket, near-fine condition. An exceptional copy with a remarkable collection of signatures.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127018.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127018.aspx
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“A RICH JEWEL, SPARKLING ON THE BOSOM OF 
THE OCEAN”

19.     KEATE, George. An Account of the Pelew Islands, Situated in the Western Part of the Pacific Ocean, 
Composed from the Journals and Communications of Captain Henry Wilson, and Some of His Officers, Who, 
in August 1783, Were There Shipwrecked, in the Antelope, a Packet Belonging to the Honourable East India 
Company. London, 1788. Quarto, contemporary full tree calf rebacked in calf-gilt with original red morocco spine 
label and marbled endpapers preserved.  $3500

First edition of this riveting account of a “bold and hazardous enterprize,” with stipple-engraved frontispiece portrait 
of Captain Henry Wilson, folding map of the Palau Islands and 15 superb full-page engraved plates of native portraits 
(the chief, his wife and son), views and plans, weapons and utensils.

“The exploring untraversed oceans, in spite of every danger that could menace, or dismay— the discovering multitudes 
of islands, and of people, whose existence was not known before— and the fame of fixing the geography of the Southern 
World, were the noble fruits of this bold and hazardous enterprize.” “In August 1783, the Antelope, commanded by 
Henry Wilson, of the East India Company’s Marines, ran on a rock near one of the Pelew Islands… Wilson and his 
crew escaped safely to shore. He and his men were well treated by the natives, and in time they managed to build a 
small vessel from the wreck, in which they were able to reach Macao, taking with them Prince Lee Boo, one of the 
king’s sons. Wilson brought him to England where he was lionized and created a very good impression—he, however, 
unfortunately died of small-pox” (Cox). Following the Prince’s death, the East India Company dispatched a mission 
to inform King Abba Thulle, and to present him with gifts of European seeds and plants. Keate describes the Palau 
Islands as “a rich jewel, sparkling on the bosom of the ocean.” Four London editions were published between 1788-
89, of which this is the first. Cox II, 302-3. Hill 907. Howgego W41. A handsome, large copy, with binding beautifully 
restored.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/103514.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/103514.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/103514.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/103514.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/103514.aspx
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20.     KOTZEBUE, Otto von. A New Voyage Round the World, in the Years 1823, 24, 25, and 26. London, 1830. 
Two volumes. Octavo, contemporary three-quarter plum morocco gilt.  $4500

First edition in English of the chronicle of Kotzebue’s second voyage to the Pacific, providing detailed information 
on the northwest coast of North America, with engraved frontispiece in each volume and three maps (two folding). A 
handsome copy of this scarce narrative in contemporary morocco and marbled boards.

Kotzebue’s expedition involved transporting Russian reinforcements to Kamchatka, “but exploration was also 
intended, and a number of scientists were on board, including the physicist H.F.E. Leny and the physician and 
naturalist Johann F. Eschscholtz. The expedition sailed to Brazil, then went by way of Cape Horn to Chile, Tahiti, 
Pitcairn Island, Tonga, Navigator’s Islands, Radack, and thence to Kamchatka. The voyage also visited California, 
with its new Russian settlement; the Marianas; and the Philippines. with the completion of Kotzebue’s explorations, 
the main features of the northwest coastline of America were fairly well established… Kotzebue’s narrative provided 
reliable evidence of the potential strategic and economic value of the Northwest region of North America, as well as 
indicating a growing Russian presence in this area, which alarmed some Englishmen when his account was published 
in London” (Hill 946, 947). First published in Russian in 1828. Hill 947. Sabin 38286. Howes K259. Engraved 
armorial bookplate. Owner ink inscription, blindstamp to title page of Volume I. Occasional annotations to text and 
charts. Near-fine and desirable in handsome contemporary morocco and marbled boards.

"EVIDENCE OF THE POTENTIAL STRATEGIC AND 
ECONOMIC VALUE OF THE NORTHWEST REGION 
OF NORTH AMERICA": FIRST ENGLISH EDITION 

OF KOTZEBUE'S SECOND VOYAGE TO THE 
PACIFIC, 1830

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126313.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126313.aspx
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RARE FIRST TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF 
IBN BATTUTA'S EXTRAORDINARY RIHLA, THE 
CHRONICLE OF HIS 14TH-CENTURY TRAVELS

21.     (LEE, Samuel, translator) IBN BATTUTA. The Travels of Ibn Batuta. London, 1829. Quarto, period-style full 
crimson straight-grain morocco, elaborately gilt-decorated spine, boards, edges and dentelles; marbled endpapers.  

$18,000

Very scarce first edition in English of a substantial portion of Ibn Battuta’s remarkable Rihla, the chronicle of his 
prodigious 14th-century travels through much of the known world of the time, estimated to have covered 75,000 
miles in 40 years—”an enlightening picture of the culture of a whole period.” This copy printed for subscriber Francis 
Baring, Esq., with his decorative subscription leaf before the title page.

“While on a pilgrimage to Mecca [ibn Battuta] made a decision to extend his travels throughout the whole of the 
Islamic world. Possibly the most remarkable of the Arab travelers, he is estimated to have covered 75,000 miles 
in 40 years… Ibn Battuta’s Travels circulated in later times mainly in abridged editions, the first extracts of which 
were published in Europe by a number of scholars during the early years of the 19th century. In 1829 Samuel Lee 
presented the first substantial English translation [the present work], but it was only during the years following that 
several copies of the full text were discovered in North Africa” (Howgego, B47). A native of Tangier, Ibn Battuta’s 
14th-century travels took him through Egypt, the Holy Land, the Near East and the Mideast, the Arabian peninsula, 
the East African coast, the Black Sea, the Caspian Sea and the surrounding areas, to India, the Maldives, southeast 
Asia, China, all of North Africa and a portion of West Africa as well. He finally settled in Fez in 1354, at which point 
he began to dictate the narrative of his travels to the royal secretary.

“His book describes habits, costumes, trade and various experiences beyond the interests of a mere geographer and 
scholar, and thus became a cultural mirror of that time. In fact, the narrative gives an enlightening picture of the 
culture of a whole period. Even though Ibn Battuta saw three times as many countries as the famous Marco Polo… 
his book gained only little attention in his own time” (Löschburg, History of Travel, 51). Howgego B47. This copy was 
printed for subscriber Francis Baring, first Baron Northbrook (1796-1866), MP for Portsmouth from 1826 until his 
retirement in 1865, who also served as chancellor of the exchequer for a time, and later as first lord of the admiralty 
(ODNB). His printed decorative subscriber leaf is bound before the title page of this copy. Title page and final leaf 
expertly repaired; a few marginal spots or stains, text generally clean. Beautifully bound. An excellent subscriber’s 
copy of this very scarce and desirable first translation into English of the narrative of one of the world’s great travelers.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/121417.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/121417.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/121417.aspx
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"IMMEDIATELY BECAME THE BASIS FOR MANY 
OTHER ILLUSTRATIONS OF MEXICO": 1830 FIRST 

ENGLISH EDITION OF LINATI'S COSTUMES AND 
CUSTOMS OF MEXICO, WITH 33 VIBRANTLY HAND-

COLORED LITHOGRAPHS

22.     (MEXICO) LINATI, (Claudio). Costumes et Moeurs du Mexique. London, 1830. Quarto, original green 
cloth.  $12,500

First English edition of this early lithographic plate book on Mexico, with 33 vibrantly hand-colored lithographs of 
Mexican costumes, customs, and historic personages, in nicely restored original cloth.

“Immediately became the basis for many other illustrations of Mexico, as well as the principal source for information 
on the region since Humboldt” (Mathes). In addition to portraying a variety of Mexican civilians, soldiers, laborers, 
and servants, this collection of lithographs includes a portrait of “Moctetzouma Xocotzin” (Moctezuma II); a 
portrait of General Guadalupe Victoria, President of the Mexican Republic; a portrait of José María Morelos, the 
Roman Catholic priest and revolutionary who led the Mexican War of Independence movement; an Apache chief 
on horseback “from the Colorado River in California”; a Mexican “ranchero” dragging “an officer from the front 
of his battalion with the historic lasso”; and a man extracting pulque de maguey to make the traditional alcoholic 
beverage from the fermented sap of the maguey (agave) plant known as pulque, using a long gourd to suck out 
the sap (pulque was considered sacred); and a cockfight. A work under a similar title appeared in Brussels in 1828 
with 48 plates. Captions in French. Sabin 41143. Colas 1873. Mathes, Mexico on Stone, 8-14. From the Library of 
Virginia House in Richmond with its bookplate, discreet call number in pencil on title page margin; plates unmarked. 
Owner ink signature dated 1925. Old dealer descriptions tipped to pastedowns. Minor expert repair to margins of last 
plate, plates generally clean with only a few instances of marginal soiling, hand-coloring vibrant. Spine, joints and 
extremities expertly restored. A very good copy in the original cloth.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/115362.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/115362.aspx
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"ONE OF THE BEST TRAVEL BOOKS OF ITS KIND": 
MALKIN'S SOUTH WALES, 1804 FIRST EDITION, 

WITH 12 LOVELY ETCHINGS

23.     (WALES) MALKIN, Benjamin Heath. The Scenery, Antiquities, and Biography, of South Wales, from 
Materials Collected during Two Excursions in the Year 1803… Embellished with Views. London, 1804. Quarto, 
contemporary full green straight-grain morocco gilt.  $3000

First edition of this picturesque travelogue through the Welsh countryside, illustrated with frontispiece and 11 full-
page soft-ground etchings by J. Laporte after views drawn on the spot by him, each hand-colored with a wash of blue, 
tan or gray, and with large folding map. Beautifully bound in full contemporary morocco-gilt.

Malkin (1769-1842), schoolmaster and antiquary, was a friend of William Blake, “with whom he shared an interest in 
radical politics” (ODNB). As headmaster of the grammar school at Bury St. Edmunds from 1809-28, he was known 
as an inspiring, idiosyncratic teacher who encouraged independence of mind and character. “Malkin’s taste for the 
picturesque is to be seen in his topographical work The Scenery, Antiquities and Biography of South Wales, published 
in 1804 and reissued in a two-volume edition in 1807. Written after a tour of south Wales in 1803, it was one of the 
best travel books of its kind, displaying Malkin’s acute observation and considerable knowledge of Welsh history” 
(ODNB). Bound without half title, binder’s leaf. Engraved armorial bookplate; small booklabel of American collector 
Albert A. Howard (“AHA”) on rear pastedown. Scattered foxing to text only, plates clean and fine. Short closed tear to 
folding map at stub. Expert restoration to spine head, joints and corners lightly rubbed, binding sound and beautiful, 
gilt bright. A lovely volume.
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"CHINA HAS VERY LITTLE COMMUNICATION WITH 
THE BARBARIANS OF THE WEST… JAPAN HAS 

STILL LESS, AND COREA NONE AT ALL"

24.     McLEOD, John. Voyage of His Majesty’s Ship Alceste, along the Coast of Corea, to the Island of Lewchew; 
with an Account of Her Subsequent Shipwreck. London, 1818. Octavo, contemporary full brown straight-grain 
morocco sympathetically rebacked.  $1750

Second and best edition, with frontispiece portrait of Captain Maxwell and five fine hand-colored aquatint plates, 
including a plate not present in the first edition of the preceding year.

This voyage was undertaken for the purpose of conveying the English embassy, under the leadership of Lord Amherst, 
to China. “On the return voyage the Alceste struck a submerged reef and became a total loss… A long and vivid account 
is given of their experiences, of how they were attacked by Malay pirates, and of their final rescue. On their return 
voyage, St. Helena was visited and an interesting account is given of an interview with Napoleon… The second edition 
is considered the best edition” (Hill I:188-89). Bound with half title. Abbey, Travel 559. Only occasional faint foxing, 
plates clean and fine, with vivid coloring. Light wear to extremities. Very good in nicely rebacked contemporary 
morocco.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/115328.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/115328.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/115328.aspx
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THE COSTUME OF THE RUSSIAN EMPIRE, WITH 73 
HANDCOLORED FOLIO PLATES

25.     MILLER, William. The Costume of the Russian Empire, Illustrated by a Series of Seventy-Three 
Engravings with Descriptions in English and French. London, 1803. Folio, contemporary full maroon straight-
grained morocco gilt rebacked with elaborately gilt-decorated spine laid down.  $3800

Early 19th-century re-issue by John Stockdale, with 73 brightly hand-colored stipple-engraved plates by J. Dadley.

Costume of the Russian Empire was one of a series of six costume books published by William Miller over a four-year 
period. Other volumes in the series featured the costumes of Turkey, Austria, China (two volumes), and Great Britain 
(see Abbey, Travel 533). The plates for this edition were copied from a series of engravings begun at Petersburg in 
1776 and finished in 1779 under the care and at the expense of C.W. Müller, for J.G. Georgi’s work Beschreibung, 
“at the request of the late empress.” Text in English and French, with a separate title-page in each language. The 
popularity of Miller’s books created a demand for successive re-publications— though the title-page of this copy states 
1803 (the year of the first edition), this is actually a re-issue, with the French title page dated 1811 and watermarks 
dated 1811 (text) and 1817 (plates). Abbey, Travel 244. Colas 702. Hiler 192. Lowndes, 530. Evidence of bookplate 
removal. Only occasional patches of foxing and faint offsetting of plates to text. Light expert restoration to extremities 
of contemporary morocco binding. A near-fine copy.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/119996.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/119996.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/119996.aspx
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NIEUHOFF'S AN EMBASSY FROM THE EAST-
INDIA COMPANY TO CHINA, 1673, SPLENDIDLY 

ILLUSTRATED LARGE FOLIO

26.     (CHINA) NIEUHOFF, John. An Embassy from the East-India Company of the United Provinces, to 
the Grand Tartar Cham Emperour of China, Delivered by Their Excellencies Peter de Goyer and Jacob de 
Keyzer, at his Imperial City of Peking… Englished by John Ogilby. London, 1673. Tall folio (11 by 16-1/2 inches), 
contemporary marbled boards rebacked and recornered in modern brown morocco.   $15,000

Second edition in English, splendidly illustrated with frontispiece portrait, engraved title page, double-page engraved 
map, 18 full-page folio copper-engraved plates (including one double-page plan) and 94 in-text copper engravings.

Nieuhoff, a Dutch official, traveled extensively throughout the East, visiting China, Dutch South Africa, Sumatra, 
Java, Amboyna, Formosa, Malacca, India, Ceylon, Persia, and St. Helena. This is his important first-hand account 
of his visit to China as an ambassador in 1655-1657, first printed in Dutch in 1665. The present English edition has 
been translated from Georg Horn’s Latin version (Amsterdam, 1668)—unlike the earlier Dutch, Latin, and French 
editions, however, this English edition has been significantly augmented with an appendix of copious extracts and 
additional illustrations drawn from all six parts of Athanasius Kircher’s China Monumentis (Amsterdam, 1667). 
Kircher’s massive compendium of Jesuit material on China and the Far East is considered “the first publication of 
important documents on oriental geography, geology, botany, zoology, religion and language” (Godwin, Kircher, 50). 
In the present work it comprises over 100 pages, as richly illustrated as Nieuhoff ’s account which precedes it.

“The Dutch being at the height of their power, having supplanted the Portuguese, desired to gain access to China and 
a portion of the Chinese trade. After much opposition the Government succeeded in sending certain merchants to 
try the pulse of the Chinese at Canton. Upon their report it was determined to dispatch ambassadors from Batavia 
to the Court of Peking to solicit liberty to trade. This is the embassy written up by Nieuhoff, who was steward to the 
ambassadors. Its failure led the Dutch to send other embassies. These are the ones written by Montanus” (Cox I: 
325). Translator Ogilby devoted the last years of his life to producing works of geography and topography: he “may 
be considered as the English De Bry, as his works are similar in their objects, compilation, and mode of illustrations” 
(Cox II:69). The work is profusely illustrated with striking copper-engraved plates of landscapes, views, cities, villages, 
temples, people, flora and fauna, etc. Ogilby’s translation was first published in 1669 by John Macock. Wing N1153. 
Lowndes, 1692. See Cordier, Sinica, 2344; Lust 539. Folding map repaired on verso, with approximately half-inch 
loss to image along repair; marginal repair to verso of plate following page 139. Some very mild toning to text, faint 
evidence of dampstain to last several leaves, plates clean and fine. An excellent wide-margined copy.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/108174.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/108174.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/108174.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/108174.aspx
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"HIS MOST IMPORTANT WORK… CONTAINS 
VALUABLE INFORMATION ON EARLY 19TH-

CENTURY TUNISIAN JEWRY": MORDECAI NOAH'S 
TRAVELS IN ENGLAND, FRANCE, SPAIN AND THE 

BARBARY STATES, 1819 FIRST EDITION
27.     NOAH, Mordecai M. Travels in England, France, Spain and the Barbary States, in the Years 1813-14 and 
15. New-York; London, 1819. Octavo, contemporary marbled boards rebacked in period style speckled calf-gilt, red 
morocco spine label, uncut.  $3400

First edition of this fascinating travelogue by Mordecai Manuel Noah, the most prominent Jew in America at the 
time—U.S. Consul to Tunis, the first American Jew to receive an overseas diplomatic assignment—illustrated with 
engraved frontispiece portrait and four engraved plates, one folding. An excellent uncut copy in contemporary 
marbled boards.

One of the early American republic’s most influential Jews, Mordecai Noah (1785-1851) was a journalist, editor of 
New York newspaper The National Advocate, publisher of the New York Enquirer, and a community activist. He held 
the position of United States Consul to Tunis in 1816, was the sheriff of New York in 1821, the Surveyor of the Port 
from 1829-33, and a judge of the Court of General Sessions in 1841. He is perhaps most remembered as the originator 
of the ambitious, though never-realized Ararat Project on Grand Island near Niagara Falls in 1825—a proposed 
utopian city of refuge for persecuted European Jews. 

“In 1813 Noah became U.S. Consul to Tunis. The government hoped that he would be able to forge special ties with 
influential Jews in North Africa and entrusted him with an additional secret mission: to devise a ‘means for the 
liberation’ of 11 captive American seamen in Algiers. Noah’s efforts to free American captives were mostly unsuccessful. 
Only two seamen were released, the ransom paid was excessive, and the secret agent Noah appointed, Richard R. 
Keene, turned out to have an unsavory past. Although Noah carried out his other consular duties successfully and 
also established ties with local Tunis Jews, Secretary of State James Monroe recalled him in 1815… In the wake of the 
recall, Noah published Correspondence and Documents (1816) in his own defense, followed by Travels in England, 
France, Spain and the Barbary States (1819), his most important book. It describes his experiences abroad and 
contains valuable information on early 19th-century Tunisian Jewry” (ANB). The appendix includes letters from 
Thomas Jefferson, John Adams, James Madison and John Quincy Adams addressed to Noah. Rosenbach, American 
Jewish Bibliography 205. Frontispiece and one plate (“Merchant, Slave & Arab”) with expertly repaired margins, not 
affecting image or text. Light foxing to text. A nicely refurbished uncut copy in contemporary marbled boards.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126697.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126697.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126697.aspx
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PARKINSON'S JOURNAL OF COOK'S FIRST VOYAGE 
TO THE SOUTH SEAS—A BEAUTIFUL LARGE 

FIRST EDITION COPY, WITH NUMEROUS COPPER-
ENGRAVED PLATES

28.     PARKINSON, Sydney. A Journal of a Voyage to the South Seas, In his Majesty’s Ship the Endeavour… 
Faithfully transcribed from the Papers of the late Sydney Parkinson, Draughtsman to Joseph Banks, Esq. on 
his late Expedition, with the Solander, round the World. Embellished with Views and Designs, delineated by 
the Author, and engraved by capital Artists. London, 1773. Large quarto (11-1/2 by 14 inches), period-style full tree 
calf gilt.  $18,500

First edition, first issue, of Parkinson’s richly illustrated account of Cook’s first expedition, a substantial large-paper 
edition with a frontispiece portrait, map of New Zealand, and 26 copper engraved plates from this landmark Pacific 
voyage. A handsomely bound wide-margined copy.

“An account of the first expedition under the command of Captain Cook,” during which its young artist Sydney 
Parkinson became the first professional artist to set foot in Australia. “Parkinson made numerous drawings 
of botanical and other subjects, as well as landscape and portraits of native chiefs,” making this one of the most 
handsome of the unofficial accounts of Cook’s famous world voyage. The first work to identify the kangaroo by name, 
Parkinson’s Journal also contains extensive accounts of New Zealand and Australia. “After exploring Tahiti, New 
Zealand, Australia, and the Great Barrier Reef… Parkinson succumbed to fever and dysentery and was buried at 
sea… Upon [the ship’s] return to England, Stanfield Parkinson, Sydney’s brother, claimed all the drawings made by 
his brother in his spare hours, as well as journals and collections, under a will made before Sydney Parkinson left 
England. Following the dispute, his writings were lent to Stanfield Parkinson, who transcribed them and prepared 
them for publication, but an injunction was obtained in chancery to restrain him from publishing until after the 
appearance of Dr. John Hawkesworth’s official account of the voyage. Hawkesworth also retaliated by excluding 
mention of Parkinson’s name from his compilation… and Parkinson’s name did not appear on any of the plates taken 
from his drawings” (Hill 1308). “The famous preface, although signed by Stanfield Parkinson, was penned by a ghost-
writer, William Kenrick.” First issue, without Fothergill’s reply and extra preliminary half-sheet. Mitchell Library 
712. Hill 1308. Cox I, 58. Holmes 7. Howgego, 255. Kroepelien 944. Sabin 58787. See Streeter 2406. Institutional 
blindstamp. Scattered faint foxing to plates, usual offsetting from plates to text; one leaf (K2) with small corner tear 
not affecting text. Beautifully bound.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126998.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126998.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126998.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126998.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/126998.aspx
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PARRY'S SECOND VOYAGE FOR A NORTHWEST 
PASSAGE, 1824 ILLUSTRATED FIRST EDITION

29.     PARRY, William Edward. Journal of a Second Voyage for the Discovery of a NorthWest Passage from the 
Atlantic to the Pacific; Performed in the Years 1821, 22, 23 in His Majesty’s Ships Fury and Hecla. London, 
1824. Quarto, period-style three-quarter brown morocco gilt.  $3000

First edition of Parry’s second voyage, illustrated with eight large folding maps and panoramas and 31 full-page 
charts and copperplate engravings, handsomely bound.

This account of Parry’s second voyage is particularly important for its depiction of Eskimo customs, ceremonies, and 
domestic life and its maps showing the discoveries made in the Polar Sea north of Canada. “Throughout the whole 
of this splendid work, the characteristics of the Esquimaux… absorb the attention of the writer. The last 79 pages are 
entirely devoted to the subject of the aborigines of the Arctic lands… of the beautifully engraved copperplates, 22 are 
illustrative of their fishing and walrushunting, their boats, summer tents, winter huts, villages, modes of traveling, 
building and hunting, interior of their dwellings, their villages… and portraits of characteristic individuals singly and 
in groups. The work is in truth a splendid treatise on aboriginal life” (Field 1184). Sabin 58864. Lande 1385. Smith 
7963. Hill 1312. Old owner ink signature. Light marginal foxing and occasional marginal dampstain to plates, a few 
maps with expertly repaired short closed tears at stubs; text generally clean, binding handsome and fine.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127009.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127009.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127009.aspx
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YULE'S MARCO POLO, 1875, "THE CLASSIC 
TRANSLATION AND THE BEST COMMENTARY ON 

THE BOOK IN ANY LANGUAGE"

30.     (POLO, Marco) YULE, Henry, Colonel. The Book of Ser Marco Polo, The Venetian, Concerning the 
Kingdoms and Marvels of the East. London, 1875. Two volumes. Octavo, original green cloth gilt.  $2000

Second edition, substantially expanded and revised, of Henry Yule’s esteemed translation of Marco Polo’s travels, 
profusely illustrated with 33 plates, many printed in color, including frontispieces, additional illustrated title pages, 
portraits, facsimiles, maps and plans (several folding), and numerous in-text woodcut-engraved illustrations, in 
original gilt-stamped cloth.

“Yule’s famous edition of ‘Marco Polo’… is a storehouse of curious and profound research, and placed the editor by 
common consent in the first rank of geographers. A remarkable feature in Yule’s work is the skill with which he 
unravels the most confused narratives of uncritical and credulous medieval writers, and the satisfaction he feels in 
rehabilitating, when possible, their character for accuracy” (DNB). “Yule’s is the classic translation, with the best 
commentary on the book in any language” (Cox). “The great stores of information he laid up from diligent inquiry in 
out-of-the-way places had given him a literary reputation to which perhaps no other writer on Asiatic subjects could 
lay claim” (London Times). First published in 1871. Each volume with frontispiece, color-illustrated and letterpress 
title pages. Volume I with nine maps (including four folding), folding facsimiles, full-page and in-text illustrations, 
and tipped-in errata slip. Volume II with nine full-page maps, folding facsimiles, full-page, folding and in-text 
illustrations. Cox I:321. See Wilson, 249. Interiors clean, cloth fresh, gilt bright. A handsome copy in fine condition.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127080.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/127080.aspx
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“THE SECOND LORD ELGIN”: SALT’S VOYAGE TO 
ABYSSINIA, 1814 FIRST EDITION WITH NUMEROUS 

MAPS AND ENGRAVINGS

31.     (EAST AFRICA) SALT, Henry. A Voyage to Abyssinia, and Travels into the Interior of that Country, Executed… 
in the Years 1809 and 1810. London, 1814. Large quarto, contemporary full diced brown calf rebacked.  $4800

First edition of this fascinating travel narrative, chronicling Salt’s expeditions across Egypt and Ethiopia, illustrated 
with two vignettes and 34 splendid copper-engraved plates and maps ( four folding, one hand-colored), in contemporary 
calf boards.

The renowned English diplomat archaeologist Henry Salt initially studied as a painter, and it was his artistic talents 
that “recommended him to the collector George Annesley, Viscount of Valentia, who took him on a tour of the East 
in 1802-06, during which he visited Egypt, Ethiopia and India. In 1809-10 Salt returned to Ethiopia as a quasi-
official envoy under Canning’s sponsorship, marching from the Red Sea coast with an escort of 160 bearers to explore 
trade and diplomatic links with the Ethiopian emperor Wolde Selassie. Britain, fearing a French alliance with 
Egypt, wished to secure a port on the Red Sea. Salt carried out a little archaeology, discovering at Aksum three large 
Ethiopian inscriptions,” and documenting his work in this impressive volume (Howgego II:S6). Salt’s role in three key 
excavations (Belzoni, Caviglia, and d’Athanasi) yielded splendid collections of Egyptian antiquities, many of which 
are now in the British Museum (Clayton, 44). In 1815 Salt was appointed Consul-General in Egypt and a year later, 
together with John Burckhardt, employed Giovanni Baptista Belzoni to remove the colossal bust of Rameses II from 
Thebes (now also in the British Museum). For this Salt was hailed as “the second Lord Elgin.” Voyage to Abyssinia 
includes “particulars respecting the aboriginal African tribes, extending from Mosambique to the borders of Egypt” 
and a lengthy glossary of local languages. The numerous full-page illustrations are made by Charles Heath from 
original sketches by Salt, and include “perhaps the earliest printed illustration of hippo shooting” (Czech), which took 
place on the River Tacazzi. Blackmer 1479. Gay 184. Czech, African Big Game Hunting, 141. Old bookbinder ticket to 
front pastedown. Large folding hand-colored map reinforced along fold on verso, infrequent spotting to text. A very 
good copy in an attractive binding.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/88524.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/88524.aspx
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“STERNE REVOLUTIONIZED THE NOVEL!”

32.     STERNE, Laurence. A Sentimental Journey through France and Italy. By Mr. Yorick. London, 1768. Two 
volumes. 16mo, period-style full tan calf gilt.  $3200

First edition of this major work by Sterne, considered the “most eminent novelist of the period” (Baugh, 1022).

“Sterne is generally acknowledged as an innovator of the highest originality, and has been seen as the chief begetter 
of a long line of writers interested in the ‘stream-of-consciousness’ (Drabble, 937). Certainly James Joyce was one 
of those influenced, writing about Finnegan’s Wake, “I, after all, am trying to tell the story of this Chapelizod family 
in a new way… Only I am trying to build many planes of narrative with a single esthetic purpose. Did you ever 
read Laurence Sterne?” (Ellman, 554). “Sterne designed Sentimental Journey ‘To teach us to love the world and our 
fellow-creatures better than we do’… Even Horace Walpole [who had found Tristram Shandy ‘tiresome’] admitted 
that the new book… was marked by ‘great good nature and strokes of delicacy” (DNB). He predicted his Sentimental 
Journey would appeal especially to the women, “who will read this book in the parlour, and Tristram in the bed-
chamber” (Allibone, 2243). Variant state with “vous” on page 150 of Volume I; and Volume II with pages 34 and 35 
misnumbered and with “who had” on page 133 (no priority established). Engraving of Sterne’s coat of arms on page 
38 of Volume II. With subscriber list. Bound with half titles. Without loosely inserted ad leaf in Vol. I. Rothschild 
1971. Grolier, English 54. Lowndes, 2509. Armorial bookplates of Andrew Jameson, from the founding family of the 
famed whiskey distillery. Shelf numbers. Interior generally fine, period-style binding handsome.

https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/124023.aspx
https://www.baumanrarebooks.com/rare-books/124023.aspx
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